

SC No. 727/21  
State Vs. Suraj Yadav @ Kallu

20.04.2022

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused is present on bail along with Counsel  
Sh. B. K. Pandey.

Arguments on charge heard.

Gone through the record and perused the file.

Perusal of the record shows that on 28.08.2020 at about 4.30 pm near SDM Office, he gave knife blows on the back, neck and other parts of the body of Gulbahar.

Moreover, the MLC of the victim Gulbahar corroborates the fact that he had sustained injuries on his person.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, prima facie case for charge for offence under Section 307 IPC is made out against the accused.

Charge is framed accordingly to which accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let the prosecution witnesses, including the doctors concerned, be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Be put up for prosecution evidence on 15.07.2022.

**(Deepak Jagotra)**  
Principal Distt. & Sessions Judge (East)  
KKD Courts, Delhi/20.04.2022