

SC no. 727/21
State vs. Suraj Yadav @ Kallu
FIR no. 397/2020
PS Laxmi Nagar

29.05.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is present in the court on bail whereas his
counsel Sh. B. K. Pandey joined through VC.

It is submitted by counsel for accused that he is
unable to come to the court physically due to demise in his
family.

Summons sent to PW/complainant Ram Lakhan
received back with the report that he has gone to his native
village at Bihar.

IO/SI Anand Pratap Singh is not present despite
service as his wife is admitted in the hospital.

Statement of PW-6 HC Manoj Kumar recorded and
concluded. Counsel for the accused has opted not to put any
question with this witness on the ground that he is a formal
witness.

Put up on **24.08.2026** for PE. Let PWs mentioned
at serial no. 3, 4 and 11 be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/29.05.2026